3F (34T ) FT FAT,

Office of the Commissioner (Appeal),

Sl SHuwd, ardier Fdred, AEHCEE
3 >
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad
SIUTE A, ISTT AT, AFEEE! JEAGIEE 3¢ooty,
f CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
&k 07926305065- TAthF07926305136

S

X
IMARKET

s v1F TS gNr

7l

et e : File No : V2(GST)52/EA-2/North/Appeals/ 9-20/ jsaél T 158¢7T

adrer amew @ Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-JC-031/20-21
fasite Date : 25-09-2020 v &% @ @i Date of Issue : lﬁll °ZZ°"°

At HHA YSR sigerar g (@ficr) g1 TR
Passed by Shri. Mukesh Rathor, Joint. Commissioner (Appeals)

Arising out of Order-in-Original No 262/2019-20(Final) f&if®: 26.08.2020 issued by
Deputy Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Division-l, Ahmedabad-North
rftawawfaadl & =m vd gar Name & Address of the Appellant / Respondent
M/s Asiatic Color Chem Industries,
1503-1504, Phase-l, GIDC Naroda,
Ahmedabad-382330

=g reer3rdien ¥ sal¥a #iE aafea Peafafaa alis F sugea witearr/
IRROT & WHET Fd g &Y Wl Bl =

(A) : s :
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the
following way.
‘National Bench or Regional Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act in the cases
i where one of the issues involved.relates to place of supply as per Section 109(5) of CGST Act, 2017.
|

0 (ii)

State Bench or Area Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act other than as
mentioned in para- (A)(i) above in terms of Section 109(7) of CGST Act, 2017

(iii)

Appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017 and
shall be accompanied with a fee of Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One Lakh of Tax or Input Tax Credit
involved or the difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the amount of fine, fee or penalty
determined in the order appealed against, subject to a maximum of Rs. Twenty-Five Thousand.

(B)

Appeal under Section 112(1) of CGST Act, 2017 to Appellate Tribunal shall be filed along with relevant
documents either electronically or as may be notified by the Registrar, Appellate Tribunal in FORM GST
APL-05, on common portal as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017, and shall be accompanied
by a copy of the order appealed against within seven days of filing FORM GST APL-05 online.

(i)

Appeal to be filed before Appellate Tribunal under Section 112(8) of the CGST Act, 2017 after paying -
(i) Full amount of Tax, Interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty arising from the impugned order, as is

admitted/accepted by the appellant, and
(ii) A sum equal to twenty five per cent of the remaining amount of Tax in dispute, in
addition to the amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGST Act, 2017, arising from the said order,

in relation to which the appeal has been filed.

(i)

The Central Goods & Service Tax ( Ninth Removal of Difficulties) Order, 2019 dated 03.12.2019 has
provided that the appeal to tribunal can be made within three months from the date of communication
of Order or date on which the President or the State President, as the case may be, of the Appellate

Tribunal enters office, whichever is later.

(€)

mmﬁmﬂﬁmaﬁvmﬁﬁaﬁﬁamﬁﬁmﬁsﬁ?mmﬁﬁ
e, ardieedf Rameia JaAEEwww.chic.gov.in BT &W Fehd |
5 o-filing of appeal to the appellate authority, the

For elaborate, detailed and latest provisions retdlin;
appellant may refer to the website www.cbig 6%




V2(GST)52/EA2/North/A ppeals/2019-20

ORDER IN APPEAL

The Assistant Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Divisidn-l, Ahmedzabad
North, Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as the ‘appellant) has filed the precent
appeals against RFD-06 Order-in-Original No. 262/2019—20(Fina_1) dated ZEG.GS 2080
(hereinafter referred to as impugned order’) passed by the Deputy Commissioner,
CGST, Division-I, CGST & Central Excise Ahmedabad North, (hereinafter referred to as
‘the adjudicating authority’) in the matter of refund claims filed by M/s. Asiatic Color

Chem Insustries Ltd.,1503-1504, Phase-1, GIDC Naroda, Ahmedabad - 382330

(hereinafter referred to as Tespondent)):

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that the respondent, had filed refundl Clai_i;rﬂz :c;'f
Rs. 2,23,70,000/- (SGST: Rs. 2,23,70,000/-) for the period of January, 2019 to March,
2019 on account of "Refund of ITC on Export of Goods & Service's- Wi't;li.ouf p;y;llegt;f
Teaxl - The adjudicating authority has sanctioned the total refund clc;zim‘ uf .: Ps

2,23,70,000/~ (SGST: Rs. 2,23,70,000/-)

3. On the refund claims being sent for post audit, it was observed by Assistant
Commissioner (Audit) vide letter F. No. V1/1 (b )-15/ Post-Audit/Div-1/17-18 dated
24.01.2020 that, while passing the above said 0I0, Division office has made a mistake
in FOB value at Sr. No. 72 of Table-B. The correct FOB value as per Shipping Bill is
Rs. 6819279.5 in place of Rs. 68192798.50, Whiéh resulted in excess payment of
refund as per formula prescribed under Rule 89(4) of CGST Rules, 2017 as shown

ing

below:
Sr. No. | Details As per S/Bill |FOB Value [Afterﬁl‘!
Invoice value | rectification of FOB
valtue s of S/B No |
3042174 dated |
27.03.2019; o
I; Revised Turnover of Zero rated supply | 252759685 250696797
of goods and services(Lowest of the f
value between invoice value & FOB !
value as per Circular No, !
37/11/2018- GST dt. 15.03.2018) '
Revised refund calculation:
Turnover of [ Net Input | Adjusted Refund Refund Excess }
zero  rated | tax Credit(2) | total Amount Sanctioned | refunded il
supply of turnover (3) | (1*2/3) amount . |
oods(1) =
25069679 40802964.8 | 457722961 | 22347956 22370000 | 22044/- 1

In view of the above, the adjudicating authority has sanctioned excess refund of
Rs. 22,044/- to the claimant. The said claimant is not eligible for refund of Rs.

22,044 /- and same is required to be recovered alongwith interest.

Thereafter on the impugned orders, having been examined for its legaiity -
propriety, the Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad North, vide Review Ordei.
Nos. 50/2019-20 dated 06.03.2020 authorized the appellant to file an appeal agains!

the above mention ugned order raising the following grounds:

Page 1 of 3




V2(GST)52/EA2/N0rth/AppeaIs/2_0 19-20

e observed that the In the Table-B of Ol10, at Sr. No. 72, Division has considered
FOB value of Shipping Bill No. 3042174 as Rs. 68192798.50. whereas correct
FOB is Rs. 6819279.50. This mistake has resulted in excess payment of refund
of Rs. 22,044 /-;

e that The Adjudicating Authority has erred in calculation of “Turnover of Zero rated supply
of goods" by considering the FOB value at Sr. No. 72 of Table-B as Rs. 68192798.50 instead
of taking it as Rs. 6819279.50. The actual 'Turnover of Zero rated supply of goods' (lowest
of the value between invoice value & FOB value as per Circular No. 37/11/2018-GST dated
15.03.2018) after rectification of mistake in FOB value works out to Rs. 250696797/-. This
resulted into excess payment of refund of Rs. 22,044 /-.

* that the excess refund amounting to Rs. 22,044 /- (SGST: Rs. 22,044 /-) claimed
unser Section 54(3) of the CGST Act, 2017, as such the same is required to be

recovered alongwith interest.

4. A personal hearing in the matter was held on 27.08.2020. Shri Alpesh . Kabra
(Tax consultant), appeared before me on behalf of the respondent and reiterated the

grounds of appeal.

5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the appeals, the department’s grounds
of appeal in the Review Orders and submission made by respondent at the time of
personal hearing. I find that the date of receipt of the impugned order as mentioned in
the review orders is 20.09.2019 and the above appeal has been filed on 06.03.2020.
As per Section 107 of the CGST Act 2017, the review of the order and the consequent
filing of appeal by the subordinate has to be done within a period of six months from
the date of communication of the order. I find that the above appeal have been filled

within time limit.

6. In the present case, I find that the appellant has filed the appeals on the
ground that, the Division office has made a mistake in FOB value at Sr. No. 72 oi
Table as Rs. 68192798.50 instead of taking it as Rs. 6819279.50 which resulted into
excess payment of refund of Rs. 22,044/- as per formula prescribed under Rule 89(4)
of CGST Rules, 2017.

7 Before going to decide the case, It shall be apt to reproduce the Rule 89(4) of
CGST Rules, 2017 which reads thus :-

89(4): In the case of zero-rated supply of goods or services or both withou:
payment of tax under bond or letter of undertaking in accordance with the provisions of’
sub-section (3) of section 16 of the Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (13 af
2017), refund of input tax credit shall be granted as per the following formula- Refund
Amount = (Turnover of zero-rated supply of goods + Turnover of zero rated supply of

services) x Net ITC +Adjusted Total Turnover.

8. It is observed from the above that, the adjudicating authority has made
a mistake in FOB value a
as Rs. 6819279.50

Page 2 of 3




V2(GST)52/EA2/North/Appeals/2019-20

per formula prescribed under Rule 89(4) of CGST Rules, 2017. I also find that the
respondent has not submitted any document & claiming that, the adjudicating
authority has not made a mistake in FOB value at Sr. No. 72 of Table as Rs.
68192798.50 instead of taking it as Rs. 6819279.50, resulted into excess payment of
refund. Therefore, I do not find any reason to interfere the Review Orders No. 50/2019-
20 dated 06.03.2020 passed by Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad North.

9. In view of the foregoing, the departmental appeal is allowed. The prayer
of the department for the recovery of the erroneously sanctioned refunds along with

interest is also allowed.

10.  JdiaEdar GaRT gof #T 1§ FhaT &1 FverT sed a0F & fFar smar 2

- /
10.  The appeals filed by the appellants stand disposed of in above terms. 5(\ -
N U4
A

Date : 25.09.2020
Attested

DA Parma|
Superint
Central Taw,

s),

To,

M/s. Asiatic Color Chem Insustries Ltd.
1503-1504, Phase-1, GIDC Naroda,
"Ahmedabad - 382330,.

Copy to:

1. The Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone.

2. The Pr. Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad North.

3. The Commissioner, CGST, Appeal, Ahmedabad.

4. The Assistant Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Division-I, Ahmedabad
North.

5. The Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, State Tax, Ghatk Unit.

6. The Assistant Commissioner(RRA), Central GST, Ahmedabad North.

\J./Guar& file

8. PA file,

Page 3 of 3




